held by the Group at June 30, is shown in the following table:

Financial statements General principles Main changes in the
financial statements

Other
information

Risks Subsequent events Appendix

Translation of a report originally issued in Spanish
In the event of a discrepancy, the Spanish language version prevails

Financial statements 1st Half 2024 22 Repsol Group

Interest rate sensitivity (1)
Increase (+) / decrease (-) in interest rates

(basis points)

Million euros

06/30/2024 12/31/2023

Effect on net income after tax
50 b.p.  8  23

'-50 b.p.  (8)  (23)

Effect on equity
50 b.p.  1  4

'-50 b.p.  (1)  (4)

NOTE: The changes at June 30, 2024 have been annualized for financial assets and liabilities.
(1) Impact before Non-controlling interests.

Commodity price risk

At June 30, 2024 a 10% increase or decrease in commodity prices (mainly crude oil, products derived from oil refining,
petrochemical products, natural gas and electricity) would have resulted in the following changes in net income and equity as
a result of changes in value of the financial derivatives:

Commodities sensitivity (1)
Increase (+) / decrease (-)

in commodity prices
Million euros

06/30/2024 12/31/2023

Effect on net income after tax
+10%  124  19

(10)%  (124)  (19)

Effect on equity
+10%  (271)  (213)

(10)%  327  215

NOTE: A +/-50% change in commodity prices would have an estimated impact of €620 million and €-620 million, respectively, on net income and €-1,472
million and €1,567 million, respectively, on equity.
(1) Impact before Non-controlling interests.

The sensitivity of the derivatives to increases in commodity prices partially offsets the adverse exposure of Repsol’s physical
operations —in inventories— inherent to its activity.

Liquidity risk

At June 30, 2024, the cash and cash equivalents and the undrawn credit facilities are sufficient to cover short-term debt
maturities by 3.0 times (3.3 times at December 31, 2023).